

IN THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS

**SUNNYLAND FARMS, INC.,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

No. 28,807

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO

~~FILED~~

~~MAY 01 2009~~

~~*Ben M. Morales*~~

**CENTRAL NEW MEXICO  
ELECTRIC CO-OP, INC.,**

Defendant-Appellant.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

MAY 04 2009

*Ben M. Morales*

---

On Appeal From Thirteenth Judicial District, Cibola County,  
The Honorable John W. Pope, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW MEXICO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
*AMICUS CURIAE*,  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Michael B. Browde  
1117 Stanford, NE  
MSC 11-6070  
Albuquerque, NM 87131

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> NMTLA .....	
<b>I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT SIGNIFICANTLY CHANGE NEW MEXICO LAW BY ADOPTING § 351(3), WHICH ALLOWS A JUDGE TO LIMIT RECOVERY OF CONTRACT DAMAGES THAT THE JUDGE FINDS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CONSIDERATION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT § 351(3) BECAUSE IT WOULD VIOLATE AN INJURED PARTY’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. THE COURT SHOULD ONLY ADOPT § 351(3) IF IT ALSO MANDATES APPROPRIATE PROCEDURES FOR CHALLENGING A DAMAGE AWARD AS DISPROPORTIONATE.....</b>	<b>13</b>
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**NEW MEXICO CASES:**

<i>Air Ruidoso, Ltd., Inc. v. Executive Aviation Center, Inc.</i> , 1996-NMSC-042, 122 N.M. 71, 920 P.2d 1025.....	14
<i>Akutagawa v. Laflin, Pick &amp; Heer, P.A.</i> , 2005-NMCA-132, 138 N.M. 774, 126 P.3d 1138 .....	14
<i>Allsup's Convenience Stores, Inc. v. North River</i> , 1999-NMSC-006, 127 N.M. 1, 976 P.2d 1.....	11, 13

<i>Bellett v. Grynberg</i> , 114 N.M. 690, 845 P.2d 784 (1992) .....	15
<i>Bendorf v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 88 N.M. 355, 540 P.2d 835 (1975) .....	14
<i>Camino Real Mobile Home Park Partnership v. Wolfe</i> , 119 N.M. 436 (1995) .....	5
<i>Chavez-Rey v. Miller</i> , 99 N.M. 377, 658 P.2d 452 (Ct. App. 1982) .....	13
<i>DeArmond v. Halliburton Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 2003-NMCA-148, 134 N.M. 630 .....	10
<i>Jones v. Lee</i> , 126 N.M. 467, 971 P.2d 858 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	5
<i>Manouchehri v. Heim</i> , 1997-NMCA-052, 123 N.M. 439, 941 P.2d 978 .....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Intermountain Cas. Co.</i> , 69 N.M. 150, 364 P.2d 856 (1961) .....	4
<i>Sandoval v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 1998-NMCA-085, 125 N.M. 292, 960 P.2d 834 .....	12
<i>Torrance County Mental Health Program, Inc. v. New Mexico Health and Environment Dept.</i> , 113 N.M. 593, 830 P.2d 145 (1992) .....	3
<i>Wall v. Pate</i> , 104 N.M. 1, 715 P.2d 449 (1986) .....	5

**FEDERAL CASES:**

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy to Use of Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	10
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab. v. University of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	15

<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	10, 12
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William County</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998).....	12
<i>Kennon v. Gilmer</i> , 131, U.S. 22 (1889).....	12
<i>M.M. Silta, Inc. v. Cleveland-Cliffs, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Minn. 2008).....	9
<i>Oden v. Oktibbeha County</i> , 246 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Robotic Vision Systems, Inc. v. Cybo Systems, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 151 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	8
<i>Sovereign Chemical &amp; Petroleum Products, Inc. v. Ameropan Oil Corp.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 208 (1992) .....	8
<i>Sundance Cruises Corp. v. The American Bureau of Shipping</i> , 7 F.3d 1077 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7, 8

**OTHER STATE CASES:**

<i>All Points Towing, Inc. v. The City of Glendale</i> , 735 P.2d 145 (Az. App. Ct. 1987) .....	9
<i>Perini Corp. v. Greate Bay Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 610 A.2d 364 (N.J. 1992).....	9

**ENGLISH CASE:**

<i>Hadley v. Baxendale</i> , 9 Exch. 341, 156 Eng. Rep. 145 (1854),.....	3
--	---

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND RULE PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const., Amend VII .....	10, 13
N.M. Const., Article II, Section 12 .....	10, 13

	Page
Rule 1-008(C) NMRA .....	14
UJI 13-2217 NMRA .....	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 351(3) (1981) .....	passim

## MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

Melvin Aron Eisenberg, <i>The Principle of Hadley v. Baxendale</i> , 80 Cal. L. Rev. 563, 611 (May 1992) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
Paul T. Wangerin, <i>Damages for Reliance Across the Spectrum of Law: Of Blind Men and Legal Elephants</i> , 72 Iowa L. Rev. 47, 97 (October 1986) .....	6
William Burnett Harvey, <i>Discretionary Justice Under the Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> , 67 Cornell L. Rev. 666 (April 1982) .....	6
